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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Caroline Homer 
Centre for Midwifery, Child and Family Health  
University of Technology Sydney  
Australia 
 
I am part of the AMOSS team - affiliated with UKOSS. Marian Knight 
(co-author) is a member of AMOSS and I have published papers 
with her in the past. I have not been involved with this paper. 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this interesting paper. The 
manuscript describes a secondary analysis undertaken using 
UKOSS data to determine whether women who had one of 4 serious 
maternal morbidities were more likely to have had a prior caesarean 
section. Notwithstanding the small sample size, there was no 
difference between women who had a prior CS and those who did 
not in terms of the selected conditions. The study is also important 
as it shows the incidence of these conditions, even with a prior CS, 
is very low.  
I found the paper‟s argument compelling and the methods clear and 
the authors have articulated the limitations associated with such an 
analysis. I recommend that the paper is accepted subject to two 
small alternations which I detail below.  
The title does not suggest that it is only selected serious maternal 
morbidities that were examined. One could think reading the title that 
it is all serious maternal morbidities. I suggest that the word 
„selected‟ is included, that is: “Selected severe maternal morbidities 
in women with a prior caesarean delivery planning vaginal birth or 
elective repeat caesarean section: a retrospective cohort analysis 
using data from the UK Obstetric Surveillance System”.  
Did any women have more than one severe maternal morbidly or 
could they only be counted in one category? While this would be 
rare it could happen and needs to be clarified. 

 

REVIEWER Michael C. Nicholl 
Royal North Shore Hospital / University of Sydney,  
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Australia 
 
Advisor to AMOSS (Australasian Maternity Outcomes Surveillance 
System) 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for your submission. It is indeed important to better 
understand the risks and benefits of both ERCS and VBAC and this 
paper provides insight into selected maternal morbidities associated 
with birth in the context of a previous caesrean section.  
 
Comments:  
1. The concept of severe maternal morbidity is one that usually 
involves disease specific, intervention specific, or organ dysfunction 
based criteria from coded datasets. The term 'severe' in the title and 
where used in the abstract and manuscript (including Table 2) is not 
explicitly defined. Most classification systems for severe acute 
maternal morbidity extend well beyond the four outcome measures 
in this study. Previous UKOSS studies have included a limited 
definition of severe maternal morbidity (amniotic fluid embolism, 
acute fatty liver of pregnancy, eclampsia, peripartum hysterectomy, 
therapies for peripartum haemorrhage and uterine rupture). These 
are clearly not the focus of this paper. Given the above, the use of 
the term 'severe' appears to be subjective. Unless the term can be 
adequately defined, and explained in the context of previous 
published UKOSS definitions, I would suggest it should be replaced 
perhaps by the term 'selected'.  
2. In both the abstract and manuscript the 'study period' is not 
stated. Table 2 outlines the different study periods for the four 
morbidities of interest, however, there is no commentary as to the 
reason for the different timings. Of concern is the method of 
calculating proxy denominators derived from a group of population 
based controls comprised of women giving birth in 2012-2013 
assumes stable rates in the two exposure groups over the varying 
time periods.  
3. It is not clear whether the study population relates to women who 
have undergone 'one' previous caesarean section or 'any' previous 
caesarean sections.  
4. The exclusion criteria do not take into account other potential 
"absolute' indications for ERCS, for example, multiple previous CS 
or classical CS, transverse lie etc etc  
5. The use of 'planned mode of delivery' as the source of exposure 
groups is problematic and not adequately acknowledged in the study 
limitations. Given that the dataset is retrospective and individual 
cases reported post-delivery, the information on 'planned mode of 
delivery' would be open to significant bias without strict criteria for 
the allocation of women to the two groups. When in the pregnancy is 
the mode of delivery planned? Is there objective documentation in 
the medical record at a particular gestational age (eg 36- 37 weeks) 
or is this left to the judgement of the reporter? Is this the woman's 
stated decision or is it clinician determined? The allocation of women 
who went into spontaneous labour into the VBAC group is not a 
reasonable assumption.  
6. Comments 3, 4 and 5 raise the possiblity of significant selection, 
information and misclassification biases which are not addressed.  
7. Line 39, page 4, is a repetition of the opening sentence in the 
study design.  
8. The unadjusted and adjusted odds ratios for the adverse 
outcomes should be displayed. Rationale for the use of the selected 
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confounders should be explained.  
 
Once again, thank you for attempting to better understand the risks 
and benefits of both ERCS and VBAC.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Caroline Homer  

Thank you for the opportunity to review this interesting paper. The manuscript describes a secondary 

analysis undertaken using UKOSS data to determine whether women who had one of 4 serious 

maternal morbidities were more likely to have had a prior caesarean section. Notwithstanding the 

small sample size, there was no difference between women who had a prior CS and those who did 

not in terms of the selected conditions. The study is also important as it shows the incidence of these 

conditions, even with a prior CS, is very low. I found the paper‟s argument compelling and the 

methods clear and the authors have articulated the limitations associated with such an analysis. I 

recommend that the paper is accepted subject to two small alternations which I detail below.  

The title does not suggest that it is only selected serious maternal morbidities that were examined. 

One could think reading the title that it is all serious maternal morbidities. I suggest that the word 

selected is included, that is: Selected severe maternal morbidities in women with a prior caesarean 

delivery planning vaginal birth or elective repeat caesarean section: a retrospective cohort analysis 

using data from the UK Obstetric Surveillance System.  

Response: We thank the reviewer for the comments and agree that the title needs to be modified. We 

have modified the title based on suggestions provided by both reviewers. The updated title is 

“Selected maternal morbidities in women with a prior caesarean delivery planning vaginal birth or 

elective repeat caesarean section: a retrospective cohort analysis using data from the UK Obstetric 

Surveillance System”  

Did any women have more than one severe maternal morbidly or could they only be counted in one 

category? While this would be rare it could happen and needs to be clarified.  

Response: The secondary dataset that we used for this analysis comprised of anonymised data from 

four different studies conducted at different time-points, thus the women could be counted in only one 

category.  

Reviewer Name Michael C. Nicholl  

Thank you for your submission. It is indeed important to better understand the risks and benefits of 

both ERCS and VBAC and this paper provides insight into selected maternal morbidities associated 

with birth in the context of a previous caesarean section.  

1. The concept of severe maternal morbidity is one that usually involves disease specific, intervention 

specific, or organ dysfunction based criteria from coded datasets. The term 'severe' in the title and 

where used in the abstract and manuscript (including Table 2) is not explicitly defined. Most 

classification systems for severe acute maternal morbidity extend well beyond the four outcome 

measures in this study. Previous UKOSS studies have included a limited definition of severe maternal 

morbidity (amniotic fluid embolism, acute fatty liver of pregnancy, eclampsia, peripartum 

hysterectomy, therapies for peripartum haemorrhage and uterine rupture). These are clearly not the 

focus of this paper. Given the above, the use of the term 'severe' appears to be subjective. Unless the 

term can be adequately defined, and explained in the context of previous published UKOSS 

definitions, I would suggest it should be replaced perhaps by the term 'selected'.  

Response: We thank the reviewer for the comments and suggestions. We have modified the title of 

the paper as suggested by both reviewers (discussed above). The UKOSS definitions for the severe 

maternal morbidities included in this study are provided in Table-1.  

2. In both the abstract and manuscript the 'study period' is not stated. Table 2 outlines the different 

study periods for the four morbidities of interest, however, there is no commentary as to the reason for 

the different timings. Of concern is the method of calculating proxy denominators derived from a 

group of population based controls comprised of women giving birth in 2012-2013 assumes stable 
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rates in the two exposure groups over the varying time periods.  

Response: As suggested, we have now stated the time-period of data collection in the abstract (page 

2, lines 42 & 43) and have explained the reasons for the varying time-periods in the „methods‟ section 

(page 5, lines 128 – 129). We agree with the reviewer that including a proxy denominator calculated 

from a control population comprising of women giving birth in 2012-13 assumes that the rate of 

caesarean sections and proportions of VBAC and ERCS did not vary over a time-period between 

2005-06 and 2012-13. Considering that population level caesarean section rates for the UK per year 

were not available from any source, we employed this alternative method used in a previous study by 

Fitzpatrick et al, PLoS Med 2012. We have now included this explanation in the „limitations‟ section 

(pages 8 - 9, lines 217 to 222).  

3. It is not clear whether the study population relates to women who have undergone 'one' previous 

caesarean section or 'any' previous caesarean sections.  

Response: The study population relates to women with „any‟ previous caesarean sections. We have 

clarified this in the „method section‟ (page 5, lines 133 – 134).  

4. The exclusion criteria do not take into account other potential "absolute' indications for ERCS, for 

example, multiple previous CS or classical CS, transverse lie etc etc  

Response: The reviewer is right in pointing this limitation, however, information on number of previous 

caesarean sections was not available in all datasets and information on type of incision and lie was 

not available in any of the datasets included in this study. We have acknowledged this in the 

limitations section (page 9, lines 224 – 226).  

5. The use of 'planned mode of delivery' as the source of exposure groups is problematic and not 

adequately acknowledged in the study limitations. Given that the dataset is retrospective and 

individual cases reported post-delivery, the information on 'planned mode of delivery' would be open 

to significant bias without strict criteria for the allocation of women to the two groups. When in the 

pregnancy is the mode of delivery planned? Is there objective documentation in the medical record at 

a particular gestational age (eg 36- 37 weeks) or is this left to the judgement of the reporter? Is this 

the woman's stated decision or is it clinician determined? The allocation of women who went into 

spontaneous labour into the VBAC group is not a reasonable assumption.  

Response: We agree with the reviewer that the method used to generate the exposure groups 

(planned VBAC and ERCS) could have misclassified some women and have acknowledged this in 

the limitations section. Information on planned mode of delivery is recorded in the data collection form 

from the antenatal records of the women, however, it is not known if this is women‟s stated decision 

or is clinician suggested.  

6. Comments 3, 4 and 5 raise the possibility of significant selection, information and misclassification 

biases which are not addressed.  

Response: As mentioned in the manuscript and the original cover letter, this study has limitations due 

to the use of secondary data and we have acknowledged the biases and limitations in the „strengths 

and limitations‟ section. As explained, we were able to use national data available through the 

UKOSS to conduct a retrospective exploratory analysis, which we hope will pave the way for further 

studies. An analysis of existing data with the best possible methods and statistical analyses was 

essential before embarking on large epidemiological studies.  

7. Line 39, page 4, is a repetition of the opening sentence in the study design.  

Response: Thank you for pointing this, we have deleted the sentence.  

8. The unadjusted and adjusted odds ratios for the adverse outcomes should be displayed. Rationale 

for the use of the selected confounders should be explained.  

Response: The adjusted odds ratios and information about confounders are included in the results 

section on page 8. We have now provided the unadjusted odds ratios (page 8, lines 187-189).  

Once again, thank you for attempting to better understand the risks and benefits of both ERCS and 

VBAC.  

Response: We are thankful to the reviewer for the comments and suggestions. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Michael C Nicholl 
Royal North Shore Hospital, University of Sydney, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for satisfactorily addressing the initial reviewer comments 
in the revised manuscript.  
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